
 
 A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) will be held in CIVIC SUITE 1A, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, 
CAMBS, PE29 3TN on TUESDAY, 13 MARCH 2012 at 7:00 PM and 
you are requested to attend for the transaction of the following 
business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 
 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 9th 
February 2012. 
 

Mrs J Walker 
387049 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members, declarations as to personal and/or 
prejudicial interests and the nature of those interests in relation to 
any Agenda item. Please see notes 1 and 2 overleaf. 
 

 

3. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000: FORWARD PLAN  (Pages 5 - 
8) 

 
 

 A copy of the current Forward Plan, which was published on 10th 
February 2012, is attached. Members are invited to note the Plan and 
to comment as appropriate on any items contained therein. 
 

Mrs H Taylor 
388008 

4. CAMBRIDGESHIRE RENEWABLES INFRASTRUCTURE 
FRAMEWORK AND CAMBRIDGESHIRE COMMUNITY ENERGY 
FUND  (Pages 9 - 22) 

 

 

 To receive a report by the Head of Environmental Management and 
the Head of Planning Services on the Cambridgeshire Renewables 
Infrastructure Framework (CRIF) and Cambridgeshire Community 
Energy Fund (CEF). 
 

P Bland/P Jose 
388430/388332 

5. CAMBRIDGESHIRE FUTURE TRANSPORT STUDY   
 

 

 To appoint a representative to the Cambridgeshire Future Transport 
Overview and Scrutiny review. 
 

 

6. WORKPLAN STUDIES  (Pages 23 - 26) 
 

 

 To consider, with the aid of a report by the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services, the current programme of Overview and 
Scrutiny studies. 
 
 

Mrs J Walker 
387049 



 
7. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL PROGRESS  (Pages 27 - 30) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
on decisions taken by the Panel. 
 

Mrs J Walker 
387049 

8. SCRUTINY  (Pages 31 - 38) 
 

 

 To scrutinise decisions a
[...]
 

we will try to accommodate your needs. 
 
 

Emergency Procedure 
In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) held in Civic Suite 1A, Pathfinder 
House, St. Mary's Street, Huntingdon, Cambs, PE29 3TN on 
Thursday, 9 February 2012. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor P M D Godfrey – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors M G Baker, Mrs M Banerjee, 

I J Curtis, J W Davies, P Godley, G J Harlock, 
and C R Hyams. 
 
Co-opted Members Mr D Hopkins and Mr M 
Phillips. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors D Harty 
and J S Watt. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor N J Guyatt and Councillor D M 

Tysoe. 
 
 
72. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 10th January 2012 

were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

73. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillor C R Hyams declared a personal interest in Minute No. 75 
by virtue of being a Member of Huntingdon Town Council. 
 

74. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000: FORWARD PLAN   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the current Forward Plan of key 
decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
had been prepared by the Executive Leader of the Council from the 
period 1st February 2012 to 31st May 2012. Members were advised 
that a report on Community Infrastructure Levy Governance 
Principles would be considered by the Overview and Scrutiny 
(Economic Well-Being) Panel. Members of the Overview and Scrutiny 
(Environmental Well-Being) Panel would be invited to attend the 
meeting for consideration of this Item.   
 
Having noted that a report on Funding for CCTV had been considered 
by the Overview and Scrutiny (Social Well-Being) Panel, the Scrutiny 
and Review Manager undertook to circulate the report to interested 
Members. It was then suggested that, as there would not be a Panel 
meeting in May, the Bearscroft Farm Urban Design Framework would 
be submitted to the Panel and Cabinet in June. 
 
 

Agenda Item 1

1



75. FLOOD RISK MANAGEMENT ACTIVITIES   
 

 (Councillor D M Tysoe, Executive Councillor for the Environment, was 
in attendance for this Item.)   
 
Pursuant to Minute No. 11/36, the Panel received a presentation by 
Mrs S Pledger, Cambridgeshire County Council’s Flood and Water 
Manager, on flood risk management. Members were advised that the 
Cambridgeshire Flood Risk Management Strategy was the product of 
a series of reviews and Acts that had been passed following 
nationwide flooding in 2007.  Mrs Pledger reported that the 
Cambridgeshire Flood Risk Management Partnership was made up of 
local District Councils, Cambridgeshire County Council, Anglian 
Water, the Environment Agency, Middle Level Commissioners and 
three of sixty-three local Internal Drainage Boards (IDBs). 
 
Members were acquainted with the five objectives of the Strategy, 
one of which was “to ensure appropriate development in 
Cambridgeshire”.  The Strategy considered the impact of climate 
change and specified how Cambridgeshire County Council would 
exercise strategic oversight over flood risk management.  As part of 
this, the County Council had to maintain a register of assets for flood 
risk management, adopt, approve and maintain sustainable drainage 
systems in new developments, regulate flows of ordinary water 
courses outside IDBs and plan for, and manage, any flood 
emergencies.  The County Council was also tasked with investigating 
instances of flooding in order to establish responsibility and identify 
solutions to problems. 
 
Having raised the ongoing matter of flooding in Yaxley, Mrs Pledger 
and the District Council’s Project and Assets Manager undertook to 
visit the site and carry out the necessary investigations.  Further to 
this, the Panel recognised the need for continued research into the 
causes of flooding.  Equally, ownership of water courses and land and 
infrastructure adjoining them could be very complex. The production 
of the Register of Assets for Flood Risk Management was, therefore, 
an important development. 
 
Having noted that the new arrangements strongly emphasised joint 
working and that partner organisations had concurrent powers, 
Members queried whether this would disperse responsibility for 
preventing and responding to flooding.  In response, it was stated 
that, under the legal framework that had been established, a single 
authority usually had statutory responsibilities for particular aspects of 
flood management with others having permissive powers.  The 
District Council largely had permissive powers.   
 
The Chairman thanked Mrs Pledger for her attendance at the 
meeting. 
 
At 7.35pm Councillor I J Curtis joined the meeting.  
 

76. ROLL FORWARD OF CORE STRATEGY - LOCAL PLAN 
PROJECT PLAN   

 
 (Councillor N J Guyatt, Deputy Leader and Executive Councillor for 

Strategic Planning and Housing, was in attendance for this Item.) 

2



 
Councillor N J Guyatt introduced a report by the Head of Planning 
Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) on the 
new Local Development Scheme. The Scheme outlined the timetable 
for the preparation and delivery for the new Local Plan. 
 
The Panel discussed the fact that the process leading to the adoption 
of the new Local Plan would require significant levels of resources.  
Members raised concerns that although the Council’s Development 
Plans Team would take the lead in preparing all Development Plan 
Documents, monitoring reports and the Statement of Community 
Involvement, specialist consultants would be required for certain 
aspects of the Plan’s production, which would be costly.  However, 
they were advised that provision had been made in the budget for this 
purpose. 
 
Having noted that the Plan should be prepared based on a Strategy 
which sought to meet objectively assessed development and 
infrastructure requirements, Members reiterated their previously 
expressed concerns regarding the Council’s lack of influence over the 
implementation of infrastructure works. 
 
Members drew attention to the difficulties the planning service would 
face while the new Plan was being developed owing to the uncertain 
policy position that would exist, particularly as the Government had 
not finalised its position on planning.  In light of these concerns, the 
Panel was advised that contingency plans had been developed in 
relation to travellers’ sites and wind farms, which would be used until 
the necessary policies were adopted.  Having acknowledged the need 
to complete the process expeditiously, Members expressed doubts 
whether the Council’s partners would be able to complete the work 
required of them sufficiently quickly to enable the timetable in the 
Local Development Scheme to be met.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Cabinet be recommended to approve the new Local 

Development Scheme for publication and commencement on 
24th February 2012. 

 
(Councillor C R Hyams requested that it be recorded that he 
abstained from voting on this Item.) 
 

77. MONITORING OF SECTION 106 AGREEMENTS   
 

 The Panel gave consideration to a report by the Head of Operations 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which provided an 
update on the receipt and expenditure by the Council of money 
negotiated under Section 106 Agreements. As significant progress 
had been made in advancing older Agreements, Members decided 
that future monitoring of Section 106 Agreements would be conducted 
on a bi-annual rather than quarterly basis.   
 

78. CAMBRIDGESHIRE FUTURE TRANSPORT STUDY   
 

 The Chairman advised the Panel of a joint scrutiny review of the 
Cambridgeshire Future Transport Project, which the County Council 

3



and District Councils within Cambridgeshire planned to undertake.  
Owing to uncertainty over the future of the Project, Members decided 
to defer appointing a representative to the Review Group.   
 

79. WORKPLAN STUDIES   
 

 The Panel considered and noted a report by the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) informing them of studies being undertaken by the other 
Overview and Scrutiny Panels.   
 

80. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL PROGRESS   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel 
was advised of progress on issues that had been previously 
discussed. The Chairman provided Members with an update on the 
Design Principles for Future Developments Working Group. 
 

81. SCRUTINY   
 

 The Panel received and noted the latest Edition of the Council’s 
Decision Digest (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
summarising the Council’s decisions since the previous meeting.  In 
response to a question by Councillor M G Baker the Scrutiny and 
Review Manager confirmed that the Cabinet had approved an 
indicative voluntary sector budget of £273,000 for 2013/2014. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

4



 

 
 

FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS 

Prepared by Councillor J D Ablewhite  
Date of Publication: 10 February 2012 
For Period: 1st March to 30 June 2012 
 

Membership of the Cabinet is as follows:- 
 

Councillor J D Ablewhite  - Executive Leader of the Council, with responsibility 
  for Strategic Economic Development 

3 Pettis Road 
St. Ives 
Huntingdon   PE27 6SR 
 
Tel:  01480 466941          E-mail:  Jason.Ablewhite@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 

Councillor N J Guyatt  - Deputy Executive Leader of the Council with 
  responsibility for Strategic Planning and Housing 

6 Church Lane 
Stibbington 
Cambs           PE8 6LP 
 
Tel:  01780 782827        E-mail:  Nick.Guyatt@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 

Councillor B S Chapman - Executive Councillor for Organisational  
  Develo
[...]
Bland, Planning Service Manager 
(Policy) Tel No 01480 388430 or email 
Paul.Bland@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

 
Consider options.  

 
N J Guyatt 
 

 
Environmental 
Well-Being 
 

 

8



COMT                                                                                         27 FEB 2012 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL  
(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING)                                         13 MAR 2012 
CABINET                                                                                    22 MAR 2012 
 

CAMBRIDGESHIRE RENEWABLES INFRASTRUCTURE FRAMEWORK 
(CRIF) AND CAMBRIDGESHIRE COMMUNITY ENERGY FUND (CEF) 

(Report by the Head of Environmental Management and Head of Planning) 
 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this paper is to inform, update and gain formal HDC 

endorsement of the technical work and approach signed off on 27 
January 2012 (by a District and County leader/representative led 
member steering group) on the Cambridgeshire Renewables 
Infrastructure Framework (CRIF) and Cambridgeshire Community 
Energy Fund (CEF) 

 
2. SUPPORTING/BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
2.1 The CRIF Project led by Cambridgeshire Horizons and overseen 

from late 2011 by a member led steering group covers the County of 
Cambridgeshire. It aims to provide a robust evidence base to 
promote and increase the implementation of renewable energy 
projects for the benefit of the public sector, community and 
business. A second project, the CEF looked at the potential to set 
up an innovative locally led fund which could channel developer 
investment into low carbon infrastructure projects (as distinct 
from CIL and S 106) required as a result of zero carbon policy into 
locally driven and beneficial projects guided by local officers and 
endorsed by District and County members.  

 
 
2.2  This paper firstly looks at why a framework (the CRIF) at a 

County/District level is needed to effectively deliver renewable 
projects, the magnitude of the business opportunity and 
summarises the potential pathways that members and officers 
can choose in order to deliver this ambitious agenda to meet 
Government targets and get the right projects in the right places. 
It also highlights, that ‘doing nothing’ is not an option and that without 
a considered local approach major business opportunities will be lost, 
Government and local targets not met.   

 
2.3 Secondly recommendations are made for member and officers 

to consider setting up a CEF in the County as an effective way of  
keeping local developer contributions in the County (as opposed 
to being captured by Central Government and used elsewhere in 
the rest of the Country). To do this will require local project lists to 
be drawn up, Local Plans to have a mechanism for approving projects 
and a managing mechanism (e.g. a Company Limited by Guarantee) 
to be set up to allocate funds, expected to be up to circa £60 Million 
between 2016 and 2030.       

 
2.4 The CRIF is needed to provide a ‘framework for delivery’ for 

implementation of renewable projects on the ground which meet the 
needs of policy, planning and economic drivers.  These drivers 
include: rising energy prices, energy security and The Climate 

Agenda Item 4

9



Change Act which places legally binding obligations on the UK to 
reduce its CO2 emissions by 80% by 2050 over 1990 levels.  

 
2.4.1 There is also an expanding the market for renewable energy 

development across all technologies which provide a major 
business opportunity for the District and County.  A series of 
market mechanisms have been introduced to stimulate investment 
into clean energy to meet these targets.  These include the 
Renewables Obligation, the Feed in Tariff and the Renewable Heat 
Incentive. 
 

2.4.2 The Government is also launching the Green Deal, its flagship policy 
on energy efficiency.  This will introduce a ‘pay-as-you-save’ financing 
mechanism for investment into homes, businesses and public sector 
buildings and will be show 
[...]
dorse the framework for delivery and 
develop delivery plans through the 3 pathways identified, 
underpinning them with sound financial planning. 
 

4.6 CRIF provides a sound evidence base upon which informed decisions 
on renewables projects can be made, appropriate to their locality. 

 
4.7 The points below summarise the actions that the District needs to 

consider in moving forward from the CRIF and CEF projects: 
 
The CRIF report concluded that the District: 

 
• Should develop planning policies as part of the 

development of Local Plans / LDFs. to support continued 
development of appropriately sized and located renewable 
energy projects. 

 
• Consider public sector intervention to help de-risk and 

bring about investment in CHP and district heating 
infrastructure. 

  
• Public sector assets should be used to help establish a 

market for renewable energy and then used to stimulate 
community/business interest in developing their own 
projects at a range of scales, including refurbishment 
applications associated with Green Deal. 

 

13



• A range of financial products and mechanisms that can 
support renewable energy deployment across all the 
sectors should be developed and supported. 

 
• Ensure the draft delivery frameworks that have been 

developed to guide stakeholders are reviewed, updated 
and further developed.  

 
 
The CEF project concluded the way forward for Districts was: 
 

• To identify projects that will support the CEF in a local 
project list 

• Introduce an Allowable Solution policy to LA Local Plans 
plus provide a mechanism for approving local projects for 
inclusion. 

• Consider setting up a Company Limited by Guarantee to 
manage the fund/process 

 
 
5. RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
5.1 Cabinet is recommended to: 
 

• To note the work undertaken, formally sign off the CRIF / 
CEF projects and endorse the future approach to energy 
and renewables outlined.   

 
• To delegate authority to the Managing Directors to carry 

forward work on energy and renewables in the District, to 
deliver the best possible outcomes for Business, the 
Community and Public Sector, within the Framework of the 
CRIF. 

 
• To note the Managing Directors will consider the merits of 

setting up a CEF as outlined above.   
 

 
Contact officers: Dr Paul Jose (Head of Environmental Management) and 
Paul Bland (Head of Planning Policy) 
 
February 2012 

 
 
 
 

  
 

  
 
 

14



     1 of 4 

Annex A 
 

Agenda Item No: 3 
    
 
Cambridgeshire Renewables Infrastructure Framework  
 

 
To: CRIF/CEF Steering Group 
Date: 27th January 2012 
From: Sheryl French  
    
Purpose: � Summarise the key areas of work in the CRIF Report 

• Highlight the key recommendations in the CRIF Report 
• Sign off the technical work as an evidence base  
 

  
Recommendation: The Steering Group to: 

• Comment and sign off technical work and Final Report as an 
evidence base 

 
Contact: Name: 

Job Title: 
E-mail address: 
Telephone No: 

Sheryl French 
Delivery Manager 
Sheryl.French@cambridgeshirehorizons.co.uk 
01223 728552 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This project is being developed as part of the Climate Change 
Skills Fund. The fund is managed by Sustainability East on 

behalf of Improvement East. 

15



     2 of 4 

1.0  Purpose 
 

o Summarise the key areas of work in the CRIF Report 
o Highlight key recommendations included in the CRIF Report  
o Sign off the technical work as an evidence base 

 
2.0   Background  
 

The CRIF Project was agreed by Cambridgeshire Horizons Board in September 2010 in 
anticipation of the findings in the Renewable Energy Capacity Study for the East of England 
(May 2011) and as a response to real concerns of long term energy security and rising 
costs of utility bills.  The work has been funded by Housing Growth Funds (HGF) and the 
Climate Change Skills Fund managed by Sustainability East. 

 
An Officer Steering Group has managed the project to date and it includes representatives 
from C
[...]
f a local fund. Local authorities would benefit from having nationally agreed and 
implemented verification /certification procedures. 

 
 
4.0   The Benefits of a Community Energy Fund(s) 
 

The opportunity to establish a public sector led CEF to manage developer payments is 
highly attractive to local authorities and other local public sector stakeholders. The CEF 
provides the opportunity to: 
• Ensure that development contributions for carbon reduction are invested locally and for 

the benefit of the local economy. 
• Influence the delivery of more ambitious carbon reduction projects that are not being 

brought forward by the private sector 
• Invest in projects that deliver wider benefits to the local community and economy, such 

as generating employment in the low carbon energy sector. 
• Leverage additional private sector investment into delivery of carbon reduction projects 

in the area. 
 
 
5.0   Recommendations  
 

To sign off the second technical report on a Cambridgeshire Community Energy Fund(s) 
 

22



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANELS   
 
(SOCIAL WELL-BEING)                                        6TH MARCH 2012 
(ECONOMIC WELL-BEING)                                       8TH MARCH 2012 
(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING)                          13TH MARCH 2012 
 

 
WORK PLAN STUDIES 

(Report by the Head of Legal and Democratic Services) 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform Members of studies being undertaken by the 

other Overview and Scrutiny Panels. 
 
2. STUDIES 
 
2.1 The Council has a duty to improve the social, environmental and economic well-

being of the District. This gives the Overview and Scrutiny Panels a wide remit to 
examine any issues that affect the District by conducting in-depth studies. 

 
2.2 Studies are allocated according to the Overview and Scrutiny remits. Details of 

ongoing studies being undertaken by the two other Panels are set out in the attached 
Appendix.  

 
2.3 Members are reminded
[...]
and Water Manager on Flood Risk 
Management. During the presentation the issue of 
flooding in Yaxley was raised by Members and 
officers undertook to investigate this matter further. 

 
 
Given the lack of powers that the 
Council has to influence Anglian Water, 
Members requested that the Leader of 
the Council writes to the Environment 
Agency to highlight their concerns and 
to ask it to ensure it used its 
enforcement powers where merited. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
C Allen, Project and Assets Manager 
has met with Anglian Water to discuss 
issues and will continue to pursue this 
matter. 

 
 
The Managing Director 
(Communities, Partnerships 
and Projects) will follow this 
concern up with the 
Environment Agency. The 
Executive Leader has 
responded to Anglian Water to 
state that he is not satisfied 
with their programme to 
prevent problems from 
occurring and their response to 
sewerage system failures. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
10/1/12 
 
 
 
 
 

Land Use for Agricultural Purposes in the 
Context of Planning Policies and its Contribution 
to the Local Economy. 
 
The Panel considered the Cambridgeshire Green 
Infrastructure Strategy and raised concerns over the 
lack of reference to local agriculture in planning 
policies. 
 
 

 
 
A Working Group comprising of 
Councillors Mrs M Banerjee, P M D 
Godfrey, G J Harlock, D Harty and Mr D 
Hopkins has been appointed to review 
the lack of promotion and protection of 
land for agricultural purposes and to 
ensure that local agriculture is included 
in the new local plan. 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

29



Panel 
Date 

Decision Action Response Date 

 

  

9/2/12 The Working Group had their first meeting on 9th 
February 2012 and identified a methodology and 
way forward for the study. 

Meeting scheduled with Planning 
Service Manager (Policy) on 12th March 
to receive an overview of relevant 
planning policies. 

March 2012 

 
 

 
 

14/06/11 
 

12/10/11 
 

12/10/11 
 
10/01/12 

Forward Plan   
 
 
Waste Collection 
[...]
122 
 

Further information can be obtained from the Democratic Services Section ' (01480) 388007 
 

page 7 
 
 

 

particular aspects of flood management 
with others having permissive powers.  
The District Council largely has 
permissive powers. 
 
CAMBRIDGESHIRE FUTURE 
TRANSPORT STRATEGY 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny 
(Environmental Well-Being) Panel has 
been advised of a joint scrutiny review 
of the Cambridgeshire Future Transport 
Project which had been planned by the 
County Council and District Councils 
within Cambridgeshire.  Owing to 
uncertainty over the future of the 
project, it has been decided to defer 
appointing a representative to the 
review group.   
 
FEES AND CHARGES 
 
The Licensing and Protection Panel has 
noted a new schedule of fees and 
charges for licenses issued by the 
District Council.  The charges, which 
will come into effect from 1st April 2012, 
have been increased by 7.5%, with the 
exception of street trading licences 
which are limited to an inflationary 
increase of 2.5%, in an effort to move 
towards full cost recovery of the 
licensing service. 
 
 
 
 
      
  

37



38

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3 Local Government Act 2000: Forward Plan
	4 Cambridgeshire Renewables Infrastructure Framework and Cambridgeshire Community Energy Fund
	Annex A sign off docs 27012012_Item3_CRIF
	Annex B sign off docs 27122012_Item4_CEF

	6 Workplan Studies
	7 Overview and Scrutiny Panel Progress
	8 Scrutiny



Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) held in Civic Suite 1A, Pathfinder 
House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, Cambs, PE29 3TN on Tuesday, 
13 March 2012. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor P M D Godfrey – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors Mrs M Banerjee, I J Curtis, 

J W Davies, P Godley, G J Harlock, D Harty 
and J S Watt. 

   
Co-opted Members Mr D Hopkins and Mr M 
Phillips. 
 

 APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting 
was submitted on behalf of Councillor 
M G Baker. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor D M Tysoe. 
 
 
82. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 9th February 2012 

were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

83. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

84. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000: FORWARD PLAN   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the current Forward Plan of key 
decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
had been prepared by the Executive Leader of the Council for the 
period 1st March to 30th June 2012. 
 
Members were advised that the Statement of Community 
Involvement, which set out the Council’s proposed methodology for 
involving the community and stakeholders in planning matters, would 
be available for the Panel to consider in April. 
 

85. CAMBRIDGESHIRE RENEWABLES INFRASTRUCTURE 
FRAMEWORK AND CAMBRIDGESHIRE COMMUNITY ENERGY 
FUND   

 
 (Councillor D M Tysoe, Executive Councillor for the Environment, was 

in attendance for this Item.)  
 
Councillor D M Tysoe introduced a report by the Heads of 
Environmental Management and of Planning Services (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) on the Cambridgeshire 
Renewables Infrastructure Framework (CRIF) and Cambridgeshire 



Community Energy Fund (CEF). The Head of Environmental 
Management then presented the case for the development of a 
framework for delivering action on the renewable and low carbon 
agenda in Cambridgeshire. Having outlined the environmental targets 
the County would have to meet by 2038 and the potential economic 
benefits of the CRIF project, Members were informed of the project’s 
aims and objectives, the current position with regard to renewable 
sources of energy and the level of changes that would be required to 
achieve various scenarios. They were advised that the CRIF provided 
a robust evidence base which would promote and deliver the right 
projects in the right places. They also were advised of investment 
opportunities the project presented and the ways in which 
communities would be involved. 
 
Members welcomed the news that solar panels had been installed at 
Eastfield House which would provide the Council with electricity for its 
own use and would provide a significant return on the investment. 
 
The Head of Environmental Management then addressed the Panel 
on how the CEF would channel funds from development projects into 
low carbon infrastructure and carbon emission reduction projects. He 
outlined the potential benefits of establishing a CEF, the framework 
within which it would operate, the timescale for its introduction, how it 
would be collected and spent and the kind of projects that might be 
delivered. 
 
Members recognised that developers were likely to challenge the 
inclusion of renewable energy policies in the new Local Plan. It was, 
however, accepted that the Council needed to have in place policy 
provisions to ensure that CEF income was retained locally. Having 
discussed detailed planning aspects of the CRIF and CEF, concerns 
were raised that applications for developments with high levels of 
renewable features would be looked on more favourably than others.  
It was, however, the case that such development would have to meet 
other planning requirements.  Some Members expressed the view 
that the removal of the requirement for planning permission to be 
obtained for the installation of renewable features was having a 
detrimental effect on the appearance of some properties. 
 
With specific reference to wind power, Members suggested that the 
Council should try to influence where wind turbines were located as it 
was acknowledged that wind farms worked better in some locations 
than others.  It was reported that under the new National Planning 
Policy Framework the Council would be able to specify areas where 
wind farms would be more suitable.  In making this recommendation it 
was accepted that there was no upper limit that could be imposed on 
the amount of wind turbines in an area.  At present Huntingdonshire 
was dependant upon wind and photovoltaic power for its renewable 
sources of energy, which did not provide a constant source of energy. 
Members suggested that it would be necessary to make use of the full 
range of other options for renewables to fill gaps in energy supply.  In 
light of the recent visit to Waterbeach Waste Management Park, the 
Panel recommended that the options should include deriving energy 
from waste. 
 
The CEF presented commercial opportunities for both public sector 
organisations and commercial businesses.  This was emphasised by 



the fact that it was significantly cheaper to install renewable measures 
during construction than retrofit existing properties.  Having discussed 
developer contribution rates, it was suggested that they should not be 
set at such a level that developers only provided on-site renewable 
measures.  Given that Huntingdonshire had the greatest renewable 
potential in Cambridgeshire it was possible that the District could be a 
net beneficiary of CEF funds. 
 
Having drawn attention to the possibility that the CEF could require 
considerable management and monitoring, the Panel recommended 
that the Cabinet should exert control over the arrangements put in 
place for these purposes to ensure they did not proliferate. 
 
Owing to the complex and technical nature of both the CRIF and the 
CEF, the Panel strongly recommended that a clear communication 
strategy was developed for it.  This should comprise simplified 
messages and emphasise the cost savings that could be obtained 
from renewables rather than carbon emissions.  It was suggested that 
reference also ought to be made to energy conservation as this 
appeared to be missing from the current documents.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Cabinet be recommended to:- 
 

a) note the work undertaken, formally sign off the 
CRIF/CEF projects and to endorse the future approach 
to energy and renewables outlined in the report; 

b) delegate authority to the Managing Directors to carry 
forward work on energy and renewables in the District, 
to deliver the best possible outcomes for business, the 
community and public sector, within the framework of 
the CRIF, and; 

c) note that the Managing Directors will consider the 
merits of setting up a CEF as outlined in the report. 

 
86. CAMBRIDGESHIRE FUTURE TRANSPORT STUDY   

 
 Pursuant to Minute No. 11/78, it was 

 
RESOLVED 
 
 that Councillor Mrs M Banerjee be appointed to the 

Cambridgeshire Future Transport Overview and Scrutiny 
Review. 

 
87. WORKPLAN STUDIES   

 
 The Panel considered and noted a report by the Head of Legal and 

Democratic Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) informing them of studies being undertaken by the other 
Overview and Scrutiny Panels. 
 

88. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL PROGRESS   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel 



was advised of progress on issues that had previously been 
discussed. 
 
Having noted that the Panel was due to receive a presentation on the 
planning implications of the Enterprise Zone, in response to a 
request, the Scrutiny and Review Manager undertook to circulate a 
plan of the area included within the Enterprise Zone. 
 
With regard to the ongoing drainage issues in Yaxley, Councillor Mrs 
Banerjee reported that an on-site meeting had been held with the 
Council’s Project and Assets Manager who had subsequently alerted 
Anglian Water to the fact that there was a problem with the surface 
and foul sewerage system.  Having expressed concern over the long 
running nature of the problem, the Panel requested that a letter was 
sent to the Environment Agency asking that enforcement action was 
taken. 
 
The Chairman advised Members that the Working Group looking at 
land use for agricultural purposes in the context of planning policies 
and agriculture’s contribution to the local economy was progressing 
well and, following his attendance at a Working Group meeting, Dave 
Felce, the Linking Environment and Farming representative, had 
extended an invitation to the Panel to visit his farm.  
 

89. SCRUTINY   
 

 The Panel received and noted the latest edition of the Council’s 
Decision Digest (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
summarising the Council’s decisions since the previous meeting. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


